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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 100

AN ACT to renumber 767.001 (1)to amend 343.15 (2) (a), 767.24 (6) (b), 767.45 (5) (b), 767.455 (5g) (intro.),
767.455(59) (c) 7., 767.455 (5r), 767.458 (1) (c), 767.458 (1) (d), 767.458 (1m), 767.458 (2), 767.46 (1), 767.46 (4),
767.465(2) (a), 767.47 (1) (c), 767.47 (1) (d), 767.47 (3), 767.48 (title), 767.48 (1) (a), 767.48 (1) (b), 767.48 (1m),
767.48(2), 767.48 (4), 767.48 (5) (intro67.48 (5) (a), 767.48 (5) (b), 767.48 (6), 767.48 (7), 767.51 (3), 767.52
(2m), 767.62 (3), 885.23 and 948.01 (1qg); emdreate 767.001 (1m) othestatutesrelating to: allowing genetic
testingfor paternity determinations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 5. 767.45 (5) (b) of thetatutes is amended
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: toread:
767.45(5) (b) An action under this section may be
SecTion 1. 343.15 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended  joinedwith any other action for child support and shall be
to read: governedby the procedures specified in s. 767.05 relat
343.15(2) (a) In this subsection, “custody” does not ing to child support, except that the title of the action shall
meanjoint legal custody as definéals. 767.001-{(1j1s) be“In re the paternity of A.B.” The petition shallate
SECTION 2. 767.001 (1) of the statutes is renumbered the name and date of birth of the child if born or that the
767.001(1s). _ motheris pregnant if the child is unborn, the name of any
SecTioN 3. 767.001 (1m) of the statutes is crea®d  g)jeged fathemwhether or not an action by any of the-par
read: ) , i ties to determine the paternity of the child or rebut the
767.001(1m) “Genetic test” means a test that ex o5 matiorof paternity to the child has at any time been

a}mlnesgenetlcrparke_rs present on blood cells, skin cells, commencedor is pending before any judge or court eom
tissuecells, bodily fluid cells or cells ainother body ma o A o
missionerjn this state or elsewherdf a paternity judg

:)e"rilt?ll gr;:eaﬁgg)eods?a?rf] ge‘tggm'ig? the statistical proba ment has been rendered,if a paternity action has been

SecTioN 4. 767.24 (6) (b) of thetatutes is amended dismissedthe petition shall state the court which fen
to read: deredthe judgment or dismissele action, and the date
767.24(6) (b) Notwithstanding s. 767.001-(s) andthe place the judgment was granted if known. The
in making an order of joint legal custodiie court may  Petitionshall also give notice of a pasyright to request
give one party sole power to make specified decisions, abloedgenetictest under s. 767.48.
while both parties retain equal rights argponsibilities SecTION 6. 767.455 (50) (intro.) of the statutes
for other decisions. amendedo read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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767.4555g) NoTice. (intro.) The notice to respen  shall bein boldface type and substantially the following
dentshall be attachet the summons. The notice shall form:
bein boldface type and substantially the following form: WAIVER OF FIRST APPEARANCE

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT 1. l understand that bsigning this waiver and agree

1. You have been named in a petition alleging pater ing to its terms | am natquired to appear at the time and
nity. A judgment ofpaternity would legally designate the placespecified in the summons. If | do not sign this state
child as your child, grant parental rights to you, create the ment,| am required to appear at the time and place-speci
right of inheritance fothe child, obligate you to pay child fied in the summons.
supportuntil the child reaches the age of 18, or the age 19 2. | understand that | will be notified by the coaft
if the child is enrolled full-time in high school or its all future stages in the proceeding and agree to appear at
equivalent,and make youfailure to pay child support  thosestages. If | fail to appear at any stage, including a
punishableéby imprisonment as a contemptaafurt or as scheduledbloodgenetictest, thecourt will enter a default

acriminal violation. judgmentfinding me tobe the fatherA default judgment
2. You have the right to be represented by an attorney will take efect 30 days after it is served on or mailed to
If you are unable tafford an attorneythe court will ap me, unless withirthose 30 days | present to the court evi

point one for you subject to certain limitations. One li denceof good cause for my failure to appear or my failure
mitationis that representation lilye appointed attorney to have undayone a-bloodenetictest.

will end if during the proceedings all of the blamhetic 3. | enter the following plea (check only one):
testsshow that you are excluded as the fatirahat the .... | agree that | am the chidfather
statisticalprobability of your beinghe father is 99.0% or .... | deny that | am the chiklfather

higher. In order to determine whether you are entitled to .... | agree that | am the chiklfathey subject to con
haveanattorney appointed for you, you may call the fol firmation by a-bloodgenetictest.

lowing telephone number .... . If | enter a plea agreeing that | am the clsili#ither

3. You may request-bloagenetictests which will in ajudgment of paternity will be entered against me. If |
dicatethe probability that you are or are not the father of entera plea denying that | am the chddatheror a plea
thechild. The court will order-bloodenetictests on re agreeinghat | am thechild’s fathey subject to a-bloode:
questby you, the state or any other part&ny person netictest, | agree to undgo a-bloodyenetictest.

who refuses to take court-ordered-blogenetictests 4. | have read the summons and the notice or have had
may be punished for contempt of court. themread to me.

4. Thepetitioner has the burden of proving bgl@ar 5. This waiver of first appearansgatement is valid
andsatisfactory preponderance of the evidence that youonly if it is delivered to the court on or before .....
arethe father However if blood genetictests show that 6. | will keep the clerk otourt informed of my ad

you are not excluded as the father and that the statisticadressat all times. The following is my current address:
probability of your being the father is 99.0% or higher

you are rebuttably presumed to be the father Streetaddress and apartment number
5. The following defenses are available to you: e
SECTION 7. 767.455 (5g) (c) 7. of the statutes is City State  Zip Code

amendedo read:
767.4555g) (c) 7. If you fail to appear at any stage Date Signature of Respondent

of the proceeding, including scheduled-bloodenetic SecTioN 9. 767.458 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended

test,the court will enter a default judgment finding you to read:

to be thefather A default judgment will take &fct 30 767.458(1) (c) Except as provided under sub. (1m),

daysafter it is served on or mailed to you at your address the respondent may request théministration of-bleod
on file with the court, unless within those 30 days you genetictests which either demonstrate thaidaot the
presento the court evidence of good cause for your fail father of the child or which demonstrate the probability
ureto appear or your failure to have ungleme a-blood  thathe is or is not the father of the child;

genetictest. You neednot appear at the time and place SecTion 10. 767.458 (1) (d) of the statutes is
specifiedin the summons if you complete the attached amendedo read:

waiver of first appearance statement and deliver itto the  767.4581) (d) Except as provided under sub. (1m),
courtby the date specified in the waivafirst appear the court will order-bloodyenetictests upon the request

ance statement. of any party; and

SecTioN 8. 767.455 (5r) of the statutes is amended SecTioN 11. 767.458 (1m) of the statutes is amended
to read: toread:

767.455(5r) WAIVER OF FIRST APPEARANCE. The 767.458(1m) In an action to establish the paternity

waiver of first appearance statement shall be attached toof a child who was born to a woman while she was
thesummons. The waiver of first appearance statementried, where a man other than the wonsamusband
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allegesthat he, not the husband, is the clsiltither a
party may allege that a judicial determination thatan

otherthan the husband is the father is not in the best inter

estof the child. If the court or court commissioner under

— 3 —
SecTioN 17.767.47 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.47(1) (d) Thestatistical probability of the al
legedfathefs paternitybased upon the-bloogenetic

S.757.69 (3) (g) determines that a judicial determination tests.

of whether a man other than the husband is the father is

notin the best interest of the child, no-blapehetictests
may be ordered and the action shall be dismissed.

SecTION 12. 767.458(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.4582) Atthe first appearance, if it appears from
asuficient petition or didavit of the childs mother that
thereis probable cause to believe that any ofrttedes
namedhashad sexual intercourse with the mother during
a possible timeof the childs conception, the court may
or upon the request of any party shall, ordey of the
namedpersons to submit to-bloggknetictests. Theests
shallbe conducted in accordance with s. 767.48.

SecTioN 13. 767.46 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

767.46(1) A pretrial hearing shall be held before the
courtor a court commissionemder s. 757.69 (3) (g). A

SecTioN 18. 767.47 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

767.47(3) In an action against atleged fatherevi
denceoffered by him with respect to an identified man
whois not subject to the jurisdiction of the court coneern
ing that mané sexual intercourse with the mother at or
aboutthe presumptive time of conception of the child is
admissiblein evidence only after the alleged father has
undergoneand made available to tleeurt-bloedgenetic
testsas provided in s. 767.48.

SecTioN 19. 767.48 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.48 (title) Blood Genetictests in paternity ac
tions.

SecTioN 20. 767.48 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.48(1) (a) The court mayand upon request of a

recordor minutes of the proceeding shall be kept. At the partyshall, requirghe child, motherany male for whom

pretrial hearing theparties may present and cross—ex
aminewitnesses, request-blogénetictests and present
otherevidence relevant to tigetermination of paternity
SecTioN 14. 767.46 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:
767.46(4) If a party or the guardian ad litem refuses

thereis probable cause to believe that he had sexual inter
coursewith the mother during a possible time of the
child’s conception, or any male witness who testities
will testify about his sexual relations with the mother at
apossible time of conception to submit-to-blamhetic
tests. Probable cause of sexual intercourse during a pos

to accepta recommendation made under this section andsible time of conception may be established by &i-suf
blood genetictests have not yet been taken, the court shall cientpetition or afidavit of the childs mother filedwith

requirethe appropriate parties to submit-to-blgmshetic
tests. After the-bloodgenetictests have been taken the
courtshall make an appropriate final recommendation.
SectioNn 15. 767.465 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
767.4652) (a) Except as provided in sub. (2m), if a

the court, or after an examination under oath of a-com
plainantor witness, when the court determines such an
examinatioris necessary

SecTioN 21. 767.48 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

767.48(1) (b) The-bleodyenetictests shall be per

respondent is the alleged father and fails to appear at thdormedby an expert qualified as an examiner of genetic

first appearance, unless tfiest appearance is not-re
quiredunder s. 767.457 (2), scheduled-blgedetictest,
pretrialhearing or trial, the court shall enter an order ad

markerspresent on-bloothe cells-and-components the
specificbody materiato be used for the testppointed

by the court. A report completed and certified thg

judicatingthe respondent to be the father and appropriatecourt—appointeéxpert stating-bloodenetictest results

ordersfor support, legal custody and physical placement.

The orders shall be eitheserved on the respondent or
mailedby regularregistered or certified math the last—

andthe statistical probability of the alleged fatbgra
ternity based upon the-bloagbnetictests is admissible as
evidencewithout expert testimony and may be entered

knownaddress of the respondent. The orders shall takeinto the record at the trial or pretriaaring if, at least 10
effect 30 days after service or 30 days after the date ondaysbefore the trial or pretrial hearing, the pasfigring
which the orders were mailed unless, within that time, the thereport files it with the court and notifies all other-par

respondenpresents tahe court or court commissioner

unders. 757.69 (3) (g) evidence of good cause for failure

to appear or failure thave undeyone a-bloodyenetic
test.

SecTioN 16. 767.47 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

767.47(1) (c) Blood Genetictest results under ss.
767.48andor 885.23.

tiesof that filing.

SECTION 22. 767.48 (1m) of the statutesamended
to read:

767.48(1m) Undersub. (1), if the-bloodenetictests
showthat the alleged father is not excluded and that the
statisticalprobability of the alleged fathiarparentage is
99.0% or higher the alleged father shall be rebuttably
presumedo be the child parent.



_4_

SECTION 23. 767.48 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:
767.48(2) The court, upon request by a padiyall

orderthat independent tests be performed by other ex
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netictest of the witness prior to hearing the testimony of
thewitness if the court finds that the party calling the wit
nessacted in good faith.

SECTION 29. 767.48 (7) of the statutes is amentized

pertsqualified as examiners of genetic markers presentread:

on bloodthe cells-and-componentd the specifidoody
materialto be used for the testsAdditional tests per

767.48(7) The court shall ensure that all parties are
awareof their right torequest-bloodenetictests under

formedby other experts of the same qualifications may this section.

be ordered by the court at the request of any party
SeCTION 24. 767.48 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:
767.48(4) Whenever the results of the-blogehnetic
testsexclude the allegefdther as the father of the child,

SecTioN 30. 767.51 (3) of the statutes is amentied
read:

767.51(3) The judgment or order may contain any
otherprovision directed against the appropriate party to
the proceedingconcerning the duty of support, the legal

this evidence shall be conclusive evidence of nonpatern custodyand guardianship of the child, periods of physi

ity and the courshall dismiss the action. Whenever the cal placement, the furnishing of bond or other security for
resultsof the tests exclude any male witness from-pos the payment of the judgment, or any other matter in the
sible paternity the tests shall be conclusive evidence of bestinterest of the child. Unless the court orders ether
nonpaternityof the male witness. é6timony relating to  wise, if there is no presumption of paternity under s.
sexualintercourse or possible sexual intercourse of the 891.41the mother shall have sole legal custody of the

motherwith any person excluded as a possible fatmer
a result of a-bloodyenetictest, is inadmissible as evi
dence.If any party refuses to submit-to-thleoda genet
ic test,this fact shall be disclosed to the fact find€his
refusalis a contempof the court for failure to produce

child. The court shall order either party or both to pay for
the support of any child of the parties whddss than 19
yearsold and is pursuingn accredited course of instruc
tion leading to the acquisitioof a high school diploma
or its equivalent. The judgment or order may direct the

evidenceunder s. 767.47 (5). If the action was brought fatherto pay or contribute to the reasonable expenses of
by the childs mother but she refuses to submit herself or the mothets pregnhancy andonfinement during preg

the child to-bloedgenetictests, the action shall be dis
missed.

SecTiON 25. 767.48 (5)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

767.485) (intro.) The fees and costs for-blagehet
ic tests performed upon any person listed under(&b.
shall be paid for by the county except as follows:

SecTION 26. 767.48 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended

toread:
767.48(5) (a) Atthe close of thproceeding the court

nancyand may direct either party to pay or contribiote
the costs of-bloodyenetictests, attorney fees and other
costs. Contributions to the costs of blogénetictests
shallbe paido the county which paid for the-blogénet
ic tests.

SecTion 31. 767.52 (2m) of the statutesdsmended
toread:

767.52 (2m) Representation by an attorney
pointedunder sub. (1) shall be provided beginning at the
pretrialhearing unless, as of the date of the heathmy,

may order either or both parties to reimburse the county resultsof any-bloodgenetictests that were ordered by the

if the court findghat they have sfifient resources to pay
the costs of the bloodenetictests.

courtshow that the alleged father is excluded or give rise
to the rebuttable presumption under s. 767.48 (1m) that

SeCTION 27.767.48 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended thealleged father is the father of the child. Representa

to read:
767.48(5) (b) If 2 or more identical series ef-blood
genetictests are performed upon tekame person, the

tion by anattorney appointed under sub. (1) shall termi
nateduring the paternity proceediiifgthe results of all
of the-bloodgenetictests ordered by the court show that

courtmay require the person requesting the 2nd or subse the alleged father is excluded or give rise to the rebuttable

quentseries of tests to pay for it in advance.

SecTION 28. 767.48 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:

767.48(6) Any party calling a male witness for the
purposeof testifying that he had sexual intercourse with
themother at any possible time of conception shaH pro
vide all other parties with theame and address of the
witness20 days before the trial or pretrial hearing. If a

presumptiorunder s. 767.48Lm) that the alleged father
is the father of the child.

SecTioN 32. 767.62 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

767.62(3) Within one year after signing the state
mentor one year after attaining the age of 18, whichever
is later aperson who has signed a statement acknowledg
ing paternity that is filed as specified in sub. (1) may re

male witness is produced at the hearing for the purposequestthat the court or family court commissioner order
statedin this subsection but the party calling the witness bloed genetictests. Upon such request, the court or

failed to provide the 20-day notice, the court may ad
journthe proceeding for the purpose of taking-a-bigad

family court commissioner shakquire the appropriate
partiesto submit to-bloodjenetictests. Ifthe results of
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the bloodgenetictests exclude as the father of the child court,by order shall direct any party to the action and any
theman who signed the statement, the court shall dismisspersoninvolved in the controversy to submit to one or
any action forchild support under this section, or shall morebloodgenetictests as provided in s. 767.4Bhe re
vacateany ordeifor child support entered under thisssec sultsof the tests shall be receivable as evidence in any
tion, with respect to the man. This subsection daes  casewhere exclusion from parentage is established or
applyif, before a request for-bloggenetictests under this  where a probability of parentage ishown to exist.
subsectionthe man who signed the statement acknowl Whenevethe court orders the-bloagnetictests and one
edgingpaternity is determined to be the father of the child of the parties refuses to submit to the tests thasfeait

afterthe performance of bloaqgenetictests. bedisclosed upon trial.

SectioN 33. 885.23 of the statutds amended to SecTioN 34. 948.01(19) of the statutes is amended
read: to read:

885.23 (title) Blood Genetictests in civil actions. 948.01(1g) “Jointlegal custody” has the meaning

Wheneveliit is relevant in a civil action to determine the givenin s. 767.001-(1j1s)
parentager identityof any child, person or corpse, the




